## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2020 Second Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations to Original House Bill No. 93 by Representative Willard

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 2, delete lines 14 through 27 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 3 (6) "Unemployment insurance" means the unemployment benefit s payable under the state

4 unemployment insurance law other than work-sharing and includes any amounts payable

- 5 pursuant to an agreement under any federal law providing for compensation, assistance, or
- 6 <u>allowances with respect to unemployment.</u>
- 7 (7) "Usual weekly hours of work" means the usual hours of work for full-time or part-time
- 8 employees in the affected unit when that unit is operating on its regular basis, not to exceed
  9 forty hours and not including hours of overtime work.
- (8) "Work-sharing benefits" means unemployment benefits payable to employees in an
  affected unit under an approved work-sharing plan, as distinguished from the unemployment
  benefits otherwise payable under the unemployment insurance provisions of this state.

benefits otherwise payable under the unemployment insurance provisions of this state.

- 13 (9) "Work-sharing plan" means a plan submitted by an employer, for approval by the
- 14 <u>administrator</u>, under which the employer requests the payment of work-sharing benefits to
- workers in an affected unit of the employer to avert layoffs.
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 18 On page 3, line 5, delete "<u>(or units)</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 20 On page 6, line 10 change "<u>under R.S. 23:1750.4</u>" to "<u>pursuant to R.S. 23:1750.5</u>"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 22 On page 7, line 11, change "<u>must</u>" to "<u>shall</u>"
- 23 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- On page 9, line 15, change "<u>the employers</u>" to <u>an employer's</u>" and change "<u>accounts</u>" to "<u>account</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 27 On page 9, line 16, change "<u>Employers</u>" to "<u>An employer who is</u>"